## 07-27-1998

FORM PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 100777622 JULY 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or certified copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying Party(ies): 2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies) GEYER-MCALLISTER PUBLICATIONS, INC. Name: REED ELSEVIER PROPERTIES INC Individual(s) L Association General Partnership Street Address: 1105 North Market Street Limited Partnership X Corporation City: Wilmington U Other ... Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? L Yes L Association 3. Nature of conveyance: General Partnership Assignment Merger Merger Limited Partnership Security Agreement X Corporation X Other Request for Correction of Assignment Office records (Reel 1698, Frame 0057), due to an error in the transmittal letter of February 26, 1998, assignment ☐ Yes X No. documentation was incorrectly recorded. document from Assignment) X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? February 1, 1998 Execution Date: \_\_ 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SN: 74/532,389 - REGALOS Y ACCESORIOS DECORATIVOS Additional sheet attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1 concerning this matter should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).... **Coudert Brothers** Enclosed 1627 I Street, N.W. Authorized to be charged to deposit account Washington, DC 20006 Tel. 202-775-5100 8. Deposit Account No.: 03-3370 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying to deposit account): 56857-03 Attorney Docket No. 07/24/1998 J\$HABAZZ 00000034 74532389 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FC:481 9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

Five (5)

PORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-65) OMB No. 0881-0011 (exp. 4/94)	And and saste sold said this
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	657266
	emarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof,
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Geyer-McAllister Publications, Inc.	Name: Reed Elsevier Properties Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State New York ☐ Other	City: Wilmington State: DE ZIP: 1980
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   RD 2-2-7-9	Association      General Partnership
Ø Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Change o	☐ Limited Partnership
Execution Date: February 1, 1998	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes X0 No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional	numbers attached? ☐ Yes 💆 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:/
Name: Renee Simonton Internal Address: Reed Elsevier Propertie	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1105 North Market Stree	8. Deposit account number:
City: Wilmington State:DEZIF	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
3/11/9 00000/23 40,0	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy the original document.	
Renee Simonton	Signature 5 Date
Name of Person Signing Total number of pag	se including cover sheet, attachments, and tocurhents

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment"), dated as of Pours, 1998, is made by Geyer-McAllister Publications, Inc., a New York corporation, located at 51 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10010 ("Assignor"), in favor of Reed Elsevier Properties Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 1105 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto, the registrations therefor and the goodwill appurtenant thereto (hereinafter, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor was the original applicant for the trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto (hereinafter, the "Other Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated Volume 5, 1998 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase, substantially all of the assets, properties, rights and business of the Assignor used in connection with the publishing, printing, transmitting, marketing, sale and distribution of the Publications, as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Other Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the Other Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, interest in and to the Marks and the Other Marks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks and Other Marks is used and which is symbolized by the Marks and the Other Marks. All rights and privileges, including the right to sue for past infringement, granted and secured by any of the items assigned to Assignee under the Assignment will be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal

representatives. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the right, title, and interest assigned under this Assignment. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at a future date any further documents that Assignee determines may be necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's ownership of any rights in the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this Trademark Assignment as of the year and date first set forth above.

GEYER-MCALLISTER PUBLICATIONS, INC.

Name: Nouglas P. Caffarone

Title: President

ACKNOWLEDGED:

REED ELSEVIER PROPERTIES INC.

Name: RENEE SIMONTON

Title: PRESIDENT

## SCHEDULE A

- (a) Certificate of Renewal, effective February 13, 1988, for Registration No. 844,326, dated October 4, 1988, and Certificate of Registration No. 844,326, dated February 13, 1968, for "Gifts & Decorative Accessories"
- (b) Certificate of Registration No. 1,981,783, dated June 18, 1996, for "Regalos Y Accesorios Decorativos"
- (c) Mexican Trademark Registration No. 500816, dated November 11, 1994, for "Regalos Y Accesorios Decorativos"
- (d) Certificate of Registration No. 987,397, dated July 2, 1974, for "Playthings" and renewal, effective July 2, 1994, from Patent and Trademark Office

02/24/98 10:32 T617 558 4622 CAHNERS LEGAL --- R SIMONTON 2005/005

## SCHEDULE B

- (a) Serial No. 74-557,742, for "Gifts & Decorative Accessories"
- (b) Serial No. 74-532,389 for "Regaolos Y Accesorios Decorativos"

TRADEMARK REEL: 1758 FRAME: 0774